

SPECIAL USE REPORT

FILE #: 10-A-23-SU	AGENDA ITEM #: 17			
	AGENDA DATE: 10/5/2023			
APPLICANT:	THE MCNABB CENTER			
OWNER(S):	Helen Ross McNabb, Inc. Helen Ross McNabb, Inc.			
TAX ID NUMBER:	93 H B 055 View map on KGIS			
JURISDICTION:	City Council District 3			
STREET ADDRESS:	5310 BALL CAMP PIKE			
LOCATION:	South side of Ball Camp Pk, east side of Matlock Dr, northeast side of Oakbnk Ln			
APPX. SIZE OF TRACT:	5.76 acres			
SECTOR PLAN:	Northwest City			
GROWTH POLICY PLAN:	N/A (Within City Limits)			
ACCESSIBILITY:	Access is via Ball Camp Pike, a minor collector street with a 22-ft pavement width within a 265-ft right-of-way that includes Western Avenue. Access is also via Matlock Drive, a minor collector street with a 22-ft pavement width within a right-of-way ranging from 75 ft to 136 ft. Access is also via Oakbank Lane, a local street with a 28-ft pavement width within a 50-ft right-of-way.			
UTILITIES:	Water Source: Knoxville Utilities Board			
	Sewer Source: Knoxville Utilities Board			
WATERSHED:	Third Creek			
ZONING:	O (Office)			
EXISTING LAND USE:	Commercial			
PROPOSED USE:	Expansion of existing residential drug/alcohol treatment facility			
HISTORY OF ZONING:	None noted.			
SURROUNDING LAND	North: Right-of-way - ROW (Right-Of-Way)			
USE AND ZONING:	South: Single family residential - RN-2 (Single Family Residential Neighborhood)			
	East: Commercial, agriculture/forestry/vacant, single family residential - O (Office), RN-2 (Single Family Residential Neighborhood)			
	West: Single family residential - AG (Agricultural), RN-2 (Single Family Residential Neighborhood), HP (Hillside Protection Overlay)			
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT:	The Helen Ross McNabb CentrePointe building is a residential facility that offers substance use treatment. It is adjacent to the McNabb Behavioral Health and Urgent Care Center to the east. These campuses are in an area of established attached and detached residential communities south of Western Ave.			

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

AGENDA ITEM #: 17	FILE #: 10-A-23-SU	9/27/2023 12:28 PM	JESSIE HILLMAN	PAGE #:	17-1

Approve the request to expand the existing residential drug/alcohol treatment facility to 72 beds, with a total floor area of approximately 28,713 square feet, subject to 4 conditions.

1. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Health Department.

2. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Tennessee Department of Health.

3. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Department of Engineering and City of Knoxville Fire Department.

4. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance, including but not limited to Article 11 (Off-Street Parking), Article 12 (Landscaping), Article 10.3.L (Fences and Walls), and Article 10.3.O (Freestanding Roofed Structures, Pergola, or Gazebo).

COMMENTS:

This proposal is for an expansion of the existing Hellen Ross McNabb CenterPointe residential substance use treatment center from 46 to 72 beds. In November of 2021, the facility was approved for an expansion to 66 beds, but this has not been constructed yet. This Special Use application will replace the previous development plan and conditions of approval (11-D-21-SU).

The CenterPointe facility provides residential substance use services on a voluntary basis. There are no involuntary commitments at this location; all residents are there of their own accord. It is adjacent to the established McNabb Behavioral Health Urgent Care Center, which provides residential behavioral health treatment services and houses a mobile crisis unit, crisis stabilization unit and diversion drop-off center.

The proposed expansion to the building is comprised of a 2,020 sq ft addition to the north side with bedrooms and a common area; a 2,022 sq ft addition to the east side for therapy rooms and staff offices; a 3,475 sq ft addition to the west side for an activity room; and a 3,485 sq ft addition to the south side for bedrooms and a common area. The parking lot will be reconfigured and provide a total of 70 spaces, 16 of which are intended be leased to the Urgent Care Center for overflow parking. A volleyball court and gazebo will be added next to the southern and eastern additions. A circular driveway will be constructed to the southwest side of the building for service vehicles, and this is where the screened dumpster is located. Access will remain at Ball Camp Pike exclusively. The driveway will be gated, and an open fence installed around the campus. The privacy fence between the campus and the residential neighborhood to the south will remain as it is.

STANDARDS FOR EVALUATING A SPECIAL USE (ARTICLE 16.2.F.2)

1) THE USE IS CONSISTENT WITH ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES, INCLUDING THE GENERAL PLAN AND THE ONE-YEAR PLAN.

a. The One Year Plan and Northwest City Sector Plan land use designations for this site are O (Office), which permits the existing O (Office) zoning district. O zoning on the property is consistent with the proposed expansion of the existing use.

b. The General Plan's development policy 8.4 describes protecting residential areas from encroaching commercial development and other incompatible uses. This voluntary residential treatment center expansion differs from the prior 2021 special use approval by removing a driveway connection to Oakbank Ln, a residential street, adding a new open perimeter fence, and increasing the approved bed count by 6 beds. The existing use and site plan do not conflict with the General Plan or any other adopted plans for the area.

2) THE USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THIS ZONING CODE

a. The O zoning district is intended to provide for an environment of low intensity office and service uses, mixed with residential uses. The O District may additionally serve as a transition between single-family residential areas and more intensely developed areas.

b. The O zoning district allows consideration of a residential drug/alcohol treatment facility as a special use. The property's location between a single-family development to the south and Western Avenue, a major arterial street with commercial corridors, to the north meets the intent of the zoning district.

c. The proposed expansions meet the O zoning dimensional standards and design standards, which include a front façade minimum transparency of 30%, and a continuation of building material and visual elements on the primary frontage to all facades visible from a public right-of-way (Article 5.3 & 5.4).

3) THE USE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD WHERE IT IS PROPOSED, AND WITH THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF BUILDINGS IN THE VICINITY

a. The residential treatment facility use is well-established in this area. Helen Ross McNabb Center Inc has owned the subject property since 1997.

b. The four additions will have a similar exterior design, scale and finish as the existing facility.

AGENDA ITEM #: 17	FILE #: 10-A-23-SU	9/27/2023 12:28 PM	JESSIE HILLMAN	PAGE #:	17-2

4) THE USE WILL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY INJURE THE VALUE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OR BY NOISE, LIGHTS, FUMES, ODORS, VIBRATION, TRAFFIC, CONGESTION, OR OTHER IMPACTS DETRACT FROM THE IMMEDIATE ENVIRONMENT.

a. The building additions to the side and rear of the structure are significantly set back from the adjacent residential neighborhood. There is a 20-ft buffer between the parking lot and the rear lot line. The rear yard is separated from the abutting residential neighborhood with a 6-ft tall wooden privacy fence, and an open 6-ft tall fence is proposed for all other sides of the perimeter.

b. The proposed sand volleyball court and gazebo are located next to the building within the parking lot border, and are set far back from residential areas. The applicant has stated that volleyball activity would be limited to the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m., depending on weather and season.

c. The lighting specifications balance security needs with the priority to avoid a lighting nuisance to the neighborhood through light shields, lumen considerations and downward direction.

d. There are no adverse impacts anticipated to occur with the proposed use expansion and site plan.

5) THE USE IS NOT OF A NATURE OR SO LOCATED AS TO DRAW SUBSTANTIAL ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC THROUGH RESIDENTIAL STREETS.

a. The existing driveway on Ball Camp Pike, a minor collector street, will remain the only access point to the campus. This section of Ball Camp Pike was significantly improved in 2018 to provide quick access to Western Avenue via Matlock Drive. Sidewalks and crosswalks were also added. This driveway location will not draw additional traffic through residential streets.

6) THE NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE SURROUNDING AREA IS NOT SUCH AS TO POSE A POTENTIAL HAZARD TO THE PROPOSED USE OR TO CREATE AN UNDESIRABLE ENVIRONMENT FOR THE PROPOSED USE.

a. Hydrological studies were completed in 2022 on two drainage features connected to Third Creek along the northwest side of the subject property. Both evaluations determined that the drainage areas were wet weather conveyances and not streams. Any expansions will adhere to City Engineering's stormwater management requirements.

b. The adjacent uses to the south and southeast are residential and will not pose a potential hazard or undesirable environment to the subject property.

c. The Behavioral Health Urgent Care Center to the east is also operated by Helen Ross McNabb.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: Not required.

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: Not applicable.

The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to the Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals. The date of the Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.



















NORTH ELEVATION



1 RENDERING



DRWN, BY, SHR	CHKD. BY MDA	APPR. BY- MDA	DATE XX-XX-XXX	REVISIONS		
(HELEN BOSS MANABB CENTERPOINTE	EXTERIOR FLEVATIONS AND RENDERING			ALLAN ACCOPIATES ABCHITECTS DI LO		885 / 688-1302 KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37012
MCNARR CENTERPOINTE		4		ALAN ACCC		6618 WALLWOOD ROAD
HELEN ROSS L		6310 BALL CAMP PIKE				

PRELIMINARY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION 9/18/2023

ieet numbi A-2.0

CAD FILE HRMCP A-6.0.DWG

Planning
REAL REAL REAL

Development Request

SUBDIVISION

ZONING

DEVELOPMENT

PL		 Development Plan Planned Development Use on Review / Special Us Hillside Protection COA 	□ Concept Plan □ Final Plat se	 Plan Amendment Sector Plan One Year Plan Rezoning
	abb Center			
Applicant	Name		Affiliat	tion
8/22/202	3	10/5/2023	10-A-23-SU	
Date Filed	1	Meeting Date (if applicable)	File Number(s)	
CORRE	SPONDENCE	All correspondence related to this applicatio	on should be directed to the	e approved contact listed below.
		Connell and Seymour, LLP		
Name / Co	ompany			
550 W. M	lain St. St. Suite 500 Kn	oxville TN 37922		
Address				
865-546-9	9321 / bmullins@fmsllp	o.com		
Phone / E	-			
CURRE	NT PROPERTY INFO			
Helen Ros	ss McNabb, Inc. Helen	Ross Mc 200 Tech Center Dr Knoxville	TN 37922	800-255-9711
Owner Na	ame (if different)	Owner Address		Owner Phone / Email
5310 BAL	L CAMP PIKE			
Property A				
	-			5 76 anno
93 H B 05 Parcel ID	5	Part	of Parcel (Y/N)?	5.76 acres Tract Size
i di cerib				
-	Utilities Board	Knoxville Utilitie	es Board	
Sewer Pro	ovider	Water Provider		Septic (Y/N)
STAFF	USE ONLY			
South side	e of Ball Camp Pk, east	side of Matlock Dr, northeast side of Oa	akbnk Ln	
General L	ocation			
✔City	Council District 3	O (Office)	Comn	nercial
County		Zoning District	Existi	ng Land Use

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST						
Development Plan Planne	ed Development	✔ Use on Review	v / Special Use		Related City Pe	rmit Number(s)
Hillside Protection COA		🗌 Residential	Non-resident	ial		
Home Occupation (specify)						
Other (specify) Expansion of exist	ting residential d	rug/alcohol treatme	ent facility			
SUBDIVSION REQUEST						
					Related Rezoni	ng File Number
Proposed Subdivision Name						
Unit / Phase Number		Tota	l Number of Lots Cro	eated		
Additional Information						
Attachments / Additional Requir	rements					
ZONING REQUEST						
Zoning Change					Pending Plat	File Number
Proposed Zoni	ng					
Plan						
Amendment Proposed Pla	n Designation(s)					
Proposed Density (units/acre) Pr	avious Zoping Po	quests				
Additional Information	revious Zoning Re	quests				
STAFF USE ONLY						
PLAT TYPE ☐ Staff Review ☐ Planning	Commission		Fee	e 1		Total
	Commission		\$1,	,600.00		
ATTACHMENTS	ers 🗌 Varian	ce Request	Fee	e 2		
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENT		·				
COA Checklist (Hillside Protectio	,					
 Design Plan Certification (Final F Site Plan (Development Request 			Fee	e 3		
Traffic Impact Study	.)					
Use on Review / Special Use (Co	ncept Plan)					
AUTHORIZATION						
□ I declare under penalty of perjury			she/it is the owner of	the prop	perty, AND 2) the	application and
all associated materials are being	submitted with his The McNal	-			Q	3/22/2023
Applicant Signature	Please Prin) 22/2023 Date
Phone / Email						
			D		-	100 10000

	The McNabb Center	8/22/2023
Applicant Signature	Please Print	Date
Phone / Email		
	Helen Ross McNabb, Inc. Helen Ross McNabb, Inc.	8/22/2023
Property Owner Signature	Please Print	Date

Plann KNOXVILLE KNOX	ing	Development Development Plan Planned Development Use on Review / Special Use Hillside Protection COA 	SUBDIN Con Fina	/ISIŌN cept Plan l Plat	ZONING Plan Amendment SP OYP Rezoning
The McNabb Ce	nter				er/Applicant
Applicant Name				Affiliat	
August 21, 2023		October 5, 2023			File Number(s)
Date Filed		Meeting Date (if applicable)		1	0-A-23-SU
CORRESPONDE	NCE All co.	rrespondence related to this applica	tion should be di	rected to the a	pproved contact listed below.
🔳 Applicant 🗌	Property Owner	🗌 Option Holder 🛛 🗎 Project Sur	veyor 🗌 Engir	neer 🗌 Arch	itect/Landscape Architect
Benjamin C. Mu	llins	F	rantz, McConi	nell & Seymo	our, LLP
Name		Co	ompany		
550 West Main	Street, Suite 50	0 К	noxville	TN	37902
Address		Ci	ty	State	ZIP
865-546-9321		bmullins@fmsllp.com			
Phone		Email			
CURRENT PROP	PERTY INFO				
Helen Ross McN	abb Center, Inc	200 Tech Center	Drive, Knoxvi	lle, TN 3791	2 800-255-9711
Property Owner Nar	ne (if different)	Property Owner Add	lress		Property Owner Phone
5310 Ball Camp	Pike		093HB0	55	
Property Address			Parcel ID		
КИВ		KUB			Ν
Sewer Provider		Water Prov	ider		Septic (Y/N)
STAFF USE ONL	Y				
South side of Ba	ll Camp Pk., eas	st side of Matlock Dr., NE side	of Oakbank L	n. ~5.6	8 ac
General Location				Tract S	iize
_	3	O (Office)	Rehal	ilitation Ce	nter
🔳 City 🔲 County	District	Zoning District	Existing	; Land Use	
Northwest City		O (Office)		NA (i	n City)
Planning Sector		Sector Plan Land Use Classific	ation	Growt	h Policy Plan Designation

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST

🗌 Development Plan	Use on Review / Special Use 🛛 Hillside Protection COA	Related City Permit Number(s)
🗌 Residential	Non-Residential	
Home Occupation (spe	cify)	
Expar Other (specify)	sion of existing operations (see attached).	

SUBDIVISION REQUEST

					Related Rezo	ning File Number
Proposed Subdivision Name						
Unit / Phase Number	mbine Parcels 🛛 Divide Par	rcel Total Numb	er of Lots Cr	reated		
Other (specify)						
Attachments / Additional Rec	juirements					
ZONING REQUEST						
					Pending P	lat File Number
Zoning Change						
Proposed Z	oning					
Plan Amendment Change F	Proposed Plan Designation(s)					
с. 						
Proposed Density (units/acre)	Previous Rezonii	ng Requests				
Other (specify)						
STAFF USE ONLY						
PLAT TYPE		F	ee 1			Total
	g Commission		0405	\$450).00	Total
	, commission		0.00			
Property Owners / Option Ho	olders 🔲 Variance Request	F	Fee 2			
ADDITIONAL REQUIREME				î		\$450.00
Design Plan Certification (Fin						
Use on Review / Special Use	(Concept Plan)	1	Fee 3			
Traffic Impact Study				ĩ		
COA Checklist (Hillside Protect	ction)					
AUTHORIZATION						
 I declare under penalty of period 1) He/she/it is the owner of the 	ury the foregoing is true and corre property AND 2) The application a 7		aterials are be	eing submit	ted with his/her	/its consent
Rento Mille	The M	cNabb Center			Augus	t 21, 2023
Applicant Signature	Please P	rint			Date	
865-546-9321	bmulli	ns@fmsllp.com	1			

Phone Number	1.
> N	1/11
Entral	VIIIO)

Property Owner Sign	ature
	64 - C

Please Print

for the McNabb Center

Email

Date Paid

SG, 08/22/2023



Sign Posting & Removal Requirement

Revised April 2021

The Administrative Rules and Procedures of the Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission require a sign to be posted on the property for each application subject to consideration by the Planning Commission, including the following applications: rezoning, plan amendment, concept plan, use on review/special use, planned development, right-of-way closure, and name change.



The required public notice sign(s) will be provided by Planning to the applicant when an application is submitted. If an application is submitted electronically, Planning staff will post the required sign. If a replacement sign(s) is needed, the applicant is responsible for picking up the new sign(s) from Planning and will be charged \$10 for each replacement.

LOCATION AND VISIBILITY

The sign must be posted on the nearest adjacent/frontage street and in a location clearly visible to vehicles traveling in either direction. If the property has more than one street frontage, the sign should be placed along the street that carries more traffic. Planning staff may recommend a preferred location for the sign to be posted at the time of application.

TIMING

The sign(s) must be posted **not less than 12 days prior to the scheduled Planning Commission public hearing** and must remain in place until the day after the meeting. In the case of a postponement, the sign can either remain in place or be removed and reposted not less than 12 days prior to the next Planning Commission meeting. The applicant is responsible for removing the sign after the application has been acted upon by the Planning Commission.

The individual below is responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) provided consistent with the above guidelines and between the dates of:

09/22/2023	and	10/06/2023
(applicant or staff to post sign)		(applicant to remove sign)
Applicant Name: CHM Homes, Inc.		
Date: 08/23/2023		Sign posted by Staff
File Number: 10-SB-23-C & 10-I-23-DP		Sign posted by Applicant